
Forde House
Newton Abbot
Telephone No: 01626 2151112

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

17 August 2018

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on 
Wednesday, 29th August, 2018 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, 
Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director 

Distribution: Councillors Smith (Chairman), Clarance (Vice-Chairman), Austen, 
Bullivant, Colclough, Dennis, Fusco, Hayes, J Hook (was Brodie), 
Jones, Keeling, Mayne, Kerswell, Nutley, Orme, Parker, Pilkington, 
Prowse, Rollason and Winsor

Substitutes:  Councillors Connett, Dewhirst, Golder, Haines, Hocking, Russell and 
Thorne

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed to:
(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press 
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination or interests in items 
on this Agenda, please contact the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting

Public Document Pack



Public Access Statement
Information for the Public 

Health and safety during the meeting. In the event the fire alarm sounds please 
evacuate the building calmly but quickly using the nearest exit available, do not stop to 
collect personal or other belongings and do not use the lift. Fire Wardens will assist you 
to safety and ‘safety in case of fire instructions’ are prominently displayed in the Council 
buildings and should be followed. Should an escape route be compromised the nearest 
alternative escape route should be used. Proceed quickly to the assembly point in the 
very far overflow car park. Report to the person taking the roll-call at the
assembly point if you have evacuated without being accounted for by a member of staff.

There is an opportunity for members of the public to speak on planning applications at 
this meeting.  Full details are available online at 
www.teignbridge.gov.uk/plan
[...]
s for consideration 
To consider applications for planning permission as set out below.

a) TEIGNMOUTH - 18/00908/FUL - 137-139 Bitton Park Road, Teignmouth - 
Change of use from retail (Use Class A1) to hot food takeaway (Use Class A5) 
with ancillary seating, extraction, ventilation equipment and associated external 
alterations (Pages 13 - 20)

b) NEWTON ABBOT - 18/01143/FUL - Foxley House, 18 Lonsdale Road - 
Garage with office above (Pages 21 - 30)

Any representations or information received after the preparation of the reports and 
by noon on the Friday before the planning committee will be included in the late 
updates sheet.

All documents relating to planning applications can be viewed online at 
www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningonline. In the case of sensitive applications 
representations are not placed on the website. All representations are read by the 
case officer and a summary of the planning matters raised is placed online instead.

8. Appeal Decisions (Pages 31 - 32)
To note appeal decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate.  

PART ll (Private)
Items which may be taken in the absence of the Public and Press on grounds that 
Exempt Information may be disclosed.

Local Government Act 1972 (Section 100 and Schedule 12A).

NIL

Notes for Planning Committee members on determining applications

Members are reminded of their legal responsibilities when determining planning 
applications as set out in the planning practice guidance on the government website 
Gov.UK.

“Local authority members are involved in planning matters to represent the 
interests of the whole community and must maintain an open mind when 

file:///C:/Users/Andrew.McKenzie/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/BTLFH15W/www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningonline


considering planning applications. Where members take decisions on planning 
applications they must do so in accordance with the development plan unless 
material considerations indicate othe
[...]
8
Chairman, Vice Chairman and Cllrs: Bullivant, Colclough, Fusco, Hayes, Nutley, and 
Rollason

Team 2 - 4 October 2018, 
Chairman, Vice Chairman and Cllrs: J. Hook, Dennis, Jones, Mayne, Orme, Parker 

Team 3 – 1 November 2018
Chairman, Vice Chairman and Cllrs: Austen, Kerswell, Keeling, Pilkington, Prowse and 
Winsor

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/595/article/32/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/595/article/32/made


APPENDIX 1
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
(Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985)

List of Background Papers relating to the various items of reports as set out in 
Part I of the Agenda

As relevant or appropriate:
1. Applications, Forms and Plans.
2. Correspondence/Consultation with interested parties.
3. Structure Plan Documents.
4. Local Plan Documents.
5. Local/Topic Reports.
6. Central Government Legislation.



This page is intentionally left blank



73

PLANNING COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 31 JULY 2018

Present:

Councillors Smith (Chairman), Clarance (Vice-Chairman), Bullivant, Colclough, 
Dennis, Fusco, Keeling, Kerswell, Nutley, Orme, Pilkington, Rollason, Winsor, 
Dewhirst (Reserve), Haines (Reserve) and Russell (Reserve)

Members Attendance:
Councillors Clarance, Gribble, Morgan

Apologies:
Councillors Austen, Hayes, J Hook (was Brodie), Jones, Mayne, Parker and Prowse

Officers in Attendance:
Nick Davies, Business Manager, Strategic Place
Ian Perry, Principal Planning Officer
Donna Crabtree, Senior Planning Officer
Phillip Debidin - Legal Advisor
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer
Steven Hobbs, Senior Enforcement Officer
Fergus Pate, Principal Delivery Officer, Strategic place

110.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. (11 votes for, 1 against and 1 abstention)

111.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman reminded Members that they should not vote on an application
if they are not present at the meeting to hear the entire debate on the
application. The Chairman also welcomed public speakers to the meeting.

112.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

There were no declarations of Interest.

113.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 

The Committee considered the reports of the Business Manager – Strategic
Place, together with comments of public speakers, additional information
reported by the officers and information detailed in the late representations
updates document previously circulated.

1

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee (31.7.2018)

74

a)  TEIGNMOUTH - 18/00659/FUL and 18/00660/LBC - Lifeboat House, Lifeboat 
Lane - Installation of kerbstone barrier with fence 

It was proposed by Councillor Russell, seconded by Councillor Haines and 

Resolved 

Planning permission and listed building consent be refused for the following 
reasons: 
A kerbstone barrier with timber palisade fence would not be appropriate here as 
it would not provide a sympathetic boundary treatment worthy of a Grade II 
listed building, and the provision of such structures would detrimentally affect the 
architectural integrity and setting of the listed building and consequently 
adversely affect the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.
(14 votes for, 1 against and 1 abstention)

b)  BISHOPSTEIGNTON - 18/00548/FUL - Teignmouth Golf Club, Teignmouth - 
Erection of indoor practice building 

Public speaker, supporter – The indoor practice area would be a valuable 
addition and enhancement for both members and visitors, particularly in 
encouraging juniors and members of the community to participate in the sport. 

It was proposed by Councillor Colclough, seconded by Councillor Dennis and 

Resolved

Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
1. Standard 3 year time limit for commencement.
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Tree planting to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans in first 
planting season following completion of the building. Any plants that fail within 
the first 5 years to be replaced. 
4. The works shall proceed in strict accordance with the precautions and 
measures described in section 7 of the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal. 
5. External lighting restrictions. 
(16 votes for, and 0 against) 

c)  TEIGNMOUTH - 18/00916/FUL - First Aid Hut, Promenade - Change of use 
to Use Classes A3 (cafe/restaurants) and A5 (hot food takeaway), 
replacement window and external seating 

A comment was made that the opening hours could be restrictive for the 
summer months. It was noted that the hours of 09.00hrs to 18.00hrs was longer 
than had been applied for. The Applicant could address this at a later time 
through a variation application if necessary.  

2



Planning Committee (31.7.2018)

75

It was proposed by Councillor Fusco, seconded by Councillor Russell and

Resolved

Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
1. Standard 3 year time limit for commencement. 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 
3. Should any extract vent flue be required, precise details to be submitted to    

and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
4. Hours of operation 09:00 – 18:00 daily.
(16 votes for and 0 against)

d)  BOVEY TRACEY - 17/01821/MAJ - Land At NGR 280887 78068, to West of 
Monks Way - Detailed application for initial phase of residential 
development of 156 dwellings including access, associated infrastructure 
and landscaping; outline application for 12 self build housing plots and 
employment use site (B1/B2/B8)  

The Senior Planning Officer advised the receipt of an additional representation 
of objection but which raised no new issues.  

Public speaker, Objector – The proposal would exacerbate the current risk of 
flooding; homes were flooded in 2000 and 2012; the site is a flood plain, the 
Environment Agency monitor and maintain the culvert and screen; the site is not 
suitable for a soakaway; the sloping terrain
[...]
) Prior to construction of the footbridge across Challabrook Stream (main 
river designation ‘Avenue Stream’) near the downstream extent of the site, 
detailed drawings regarding the design and precise location of the 
footbridge (which must be positioned to allow sufficient space for any future 
maintenance or upgrade works to the culvert beneath Monks Way(A382)) 
must be submitted to and approved by Teignbridge District Council. 

(9 votes for and 7 against)    

e)  TRUSHAM - 18/00856/FUL - Overdale, Trusham Hill - Raising roof to form 
additional accommodation, single storey rear extension, new garage and 
alterations for access and parking 

This application was withdrawn from the agenda at the Applicant’s request. 

f)  BOVEY TRACEY - 17/02593/FUL - Unit 9, Station Park, Haytor View, 
Heathfield - Retention of building and change of use from B8 to mixed Use 
Classes B1, B2, B8 and Sui Generis (display and selling of vehicles) 

The receipt of a further representation, but which raised no new issues was 
noted.  

Public Speaker, Objector – Highway safety objections; insufficient infrastructure 
in place for the increase in traffic as a result of the proposal; the road is 
unsuitable for heavy traffic and large vehicles; the narrow road with no footpath 

7



Planning Committee (31.7.2018)

80

is a designated cycle path since 2014 and part of the cycle network; users of the 
road are the young, old and inexperienced; no street lighting; it has a blind 
summit; the access to the A38 is unsuitable for additional traffic; and the 
application is retrospective with the use in situ without planning permission.

Public Speaker, Supporter – The proposal is in accordance with Policy; there 
are no objections from statutory consultees; support from the Council’s 
Economic Development Officer; and 52 representations of support. 

Councillor comments included: difficulty in enforcing business working hours 
comply with conditions; the road is unsuitable being a recognis
[...]
ding colour and manner of fixing, shall be first 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

8



Planning Committee (31.7.2018)

81

7. No external lighting to be installed unless first approved - full details of already 
installed lighting to be submitted for approval in writing within 1 month of 
approval. Any existing lighting that is not approved to be removed. 
(8 votes for and 7 against) 

114.  BREACHES OF PLANNING CONTROL 

The Committee considered the reports of the Business Manager – Strategic
Place, together with additional information reported by the officers and 
information detailed in the late representations updates document 
previously circulated.

a)  The Buntings, Higher Woodway Road, Teignmouth 

The Senior Enforcement Officer advised that the site has been cleared to an 
extent that it was no longer considered untidy and the notice has been 
satisfactorily complied with. Another Notice could be served should the site 
become untidy again. 

It was proposed by Councillor Russell, seconded by Councillor Bullivant and 

Resolved

No further action is taken in relation to the untidy land because the Untidy Land 
Notice have been complied with.  (16 votes for and o against)

b)  Land at Bakers Yard, Forders Lane, Bishopsteignton 

The Chairman reported on the views of the Ward Member, Councillor Golder 
advising that the site has been of concern over the years, and a solution would 
be welcomed by the local community. 

It was proposed by Councillor Haines, seconded by Councillor Colclough and 

Resolved

Any further action is deferred for six months.  (15 votes for and 0 against).   

115.  APPEAL DECISIONS - TO NOTE APPEAL DECISIONS MADE BY THE 
PLANNING INSPECTORATE. 

The Committee noted appeal decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate on
appeals against refusal of planning permission, reported by the Business 
Manager as follows: 
17/00081/ENFA - appeal against Enforcement Notice – Mistleigh Farm Barns, 
Doddiscombsleigh.

9



Pla
[...]
livant and 

10



Planning Committee (31.7.2018)

83

Resolved

1. The Draft NA3 Wolborough, Newton Abbot, Development Framework Plan 
and supporting documents, (attached to this report as Appendices 1-3), 
are approved for consultation with a view to a final version being approved 
at a future Executive. An updated version of the Development Framework 
Plan will be reported to the Planning Committee prior to the meeting of the 
Executive

2. Authority be delegated to the Business Manager Strategic Place to make 
minor formatting changes to the appendices prior to the commencement 
of consultation. 

3. Natural England, the Environment Agency and Historic England are 
consulted on the draft determination on whether a Strategic Environmental 
Assessment is required.

4. Natural England is consulted on the draft Habitats Regulation Appropriate 
Assessment on whether the draft Development Framework Plan will result 
in likely significant effects on the South Hams Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC), subject to appropriate mitigation.

(9 votes for and 0 against) 

DENNIS SMITH 
Chairman

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
29 August 2018 

 
CHAIRMAN:  Cllr Dennis Smith 

 
 

APPLICATION FOR 
CONSIDERATION: 
 

TEIGNMOUTH - 18/00908/FUL -  137-139 Bitton Park Road, 
Teignmouth - Change of use from retail (Use Class A1) to 
hot food takeaway (Use Class A5) with ancillary seating, 
extraction, ventilation equipment and associated external 
alterations 
 

APPLICANT: Mr A Roberts 

CASE OFFICER 
 

Estelle Smith 

WARD MEMBERS: Councillor Matthews  
Councillor Cox  
 

Teignmouth West 

 

VIEW PLANNING FILE: https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planning/forms/planning-application-
details/?Type=Application&Refval=18/00908/FUL&MN  

 

 
 

13

Agenda Item 7a

https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planning/forms/planning-application-details/?Type=Application&Refval=18/00908/FUL&MN
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planning/forms/planning-appl
[...]
eful idea 
10. Result in odour 
11. Sufficient existing food outlets in the locality 
12. Prominent position 
13. Concern over policy for child obesity  

18



 

 

14. Increase in noise disturbance especially if open late 
15. Concern with poor and noisy ventilation  
16. Concern right of way access will be further restricted to rear of Bitton Park Road 

   
7. TOWN COUNCIL’S COMMENTS 
 
 No objections. 
 
8. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

 
 The proposed gross internal area is 277.07m2.  The existing gross internal area in 

lawful use for a continuous period of at least six months within the three years 
immediately preceding this grant of planning permission is nil. The CIL liability for 
this development is £41,560.50.  This is based on 277.07 net m2 at £150 per m2 
and includes an adjustment for inflation in line with the BCIS since the introduction 
of CIL.   

 
9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
 Due to its scale, nature and location this development will not have significant 

effects on the environment and therefore is not considered to be EIA Development. 
  
Business Manager – Strategic Place 
 

19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
29 AUGUST 2018 

 
CHAIRMAN:  Cllr Dennis Smith 

 
 

APPLICATION FOR 
CONSIDERATION: 
 

NEWTON ABBOT - 18/01143/FUL -  Foxley House, 18 
Lonsdale Road - Garage with office above 
 

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Gentry 

CASE OFFICER 
 

Nicola Turner 

WARD MEMBERS: Councillor Pilkington  
Councillor Jones  
 

College 

 

VIEW PLANNING FILE: https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planning/forms/planning-application-
details/?Type=Application&Refval=18/01143/FUL&MN  

 
 

21

Agenda Item 7b

https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planning/forms/planning-application-details/?Type=Application&Refval=18/01143/FUL&MN
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planning/forms/planning-application-details/?Type=Application&Refval=18/01143/FUL&MN


16.5m

11

9

13

10

9

7

10a

14

FORDE PARK

ROAD

1

1

Milton Court

28.3m

2

The Retreat

20

Florence Place

14

19.2m 1

Fairby

1

2

1
12

TCB

1

Abbeyfield

10

7

11

6

Florence Villa

Oakridge
12

BR
OA

DM
EA

DE
 CO

UR
T

The Spinney

12
10

7
3

LONSDALE ROAD

18

Ashley

El Sub Sta

12

12a

16

2

DECOY ROAD

25.6m

16

10

1

17

9

Keeda

LB

28.0m

3

1

8

Melbourne

Barnfield

6

24.4m

The Cottage

Based upon Ordnance Survey Material with Permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Teignbridge District Council 100024292

1:1,250Scale:

18/01143/FUL FOXLEY HOUSE 18 LONSDALE ROAD 
NEWTON ABBOT TQ12 1DT

´ 22



 

 

 
1. REASON FOR REPORT 
 

Councillor Pilkington has requested Committee determination due to major 
concerns about land stability and loss of amenity through overbearing, and loss of 
light to neighbouring occupiers. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

PERMISSION BE REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed outbuilding, by reason of its scale, siting and design, does not 
preserve and enhance, and will have a detrimental impact on, the character and 
appearance of the Forde Park Conservation Area.  It is therefore considered to be 
contrary to Policies S1 (Sustainable Development Criteria), S2 (Quality 
Development) and EN5 (Heritage Assets) of the Teignbridge Local Plan 2013-2033 
and to the advice contained in the National Planning Policy Framework; and, 
 

2. The proposed building, by reason of its scale, siting and design, will cause a loss of 
amenity to neighbouring residents of The Spinney and The Retreat, through its 
overbearing nature and loss of light and outlook.  The application is therefore 
considered to be contrary to Policies S1 (Sustainable Development Criteria) and 
WE8 (Domestic Extensions, Ancillary Domestic Curtilage Buildings and Boundary 
Treatments) of the Teignbridge Local Plan 2013-2033. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION 
 
 The Site 
 
3.1 The application site is located within the Newton Abbot Forde Park Conservation 

Area and comprises a large house with substantial gardens to the west and south.  
The house itself immediately abuts Lonsdale Road, as does the adjoined house to 
the east. There is a gravel driveway to the west of the dwelling, accessed through a 
stone gateway with piers.  The front garden boundary is a stone wall, which is 
characteristic of much of the road frontage on Lonsdale Road. 

 
3.2 The house is not listed, but it is an attractive period property with an ornate frontage 

in a render finish with quoin details around the doors and windows. It is identified in 
the Conservation Area Character Appraisal as making an outstanding positive 
contribution to the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.  It would 
appear that the current house and the two adjoined houses to the east were once 
one large villa on a very large plot, but over time the building has been subdivided 
and additional dwellings have been built in its grounds to the west (The Spinney 
and 20 Lonsdale Road) and south (The Retreat and Florence Villa).  The western 
elevation, however, retains its original character and is open to views from the west. 

 
3.3 There are no listed buildings in the immediate vicinity. 
 
 Planning History 
 
3.4 In July last year planning permission was sought for a garage with a home office 

above under reference 17/01772/FUL.  The proposed building was positioned in the 
south west corner of the plot, close to the boundaries with The Spinney and The 

23



 

 

Retreat.  It measured 10.6 metres x 6.6 metres with a ridge height of 6.2 metres 
and comprised a triple garage with an office in the roofspace with 3 dormer 
windows facing towards Lonsdale Road and a first floor gable end window facing 
east. 

 
3.5 The application was refused on 9 November 2017 for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed outbuilding, by reason of its siting and design, does not preserve 
and enhance, and will have a detrimental impact on, the character and 
appearance of the Forde Park Conservation Area. It is therefore considered to 
be contrary to Policies S1A (Presumption in Favour of Sustainable 
Development), S1 (Sustainable Development Criteria), S2 (Quality 
Development) and EN5 (Heritage Assets) of the Teignbridge Local Plan 2013-
2033 and to the advice contained in the National Planning Policy Framework, 
and, 
 

2. The proposed building, by reason of its siting and design, will cause a loss of 
amenity to neighbouring occupiers of The Spinney and The Retreat, through 
overlooking of their private amenity space and accommodation, overbearing and 
cause loss of light and outlook. The application is considered to be contrary to 
Policies S1A (Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development), S1 
(Sustainable Development Criteria) and S2 (Quality Development) of the 
Teignbridge Local Plan 2013-2033 and to the advice contained in the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 The Proposal 
 
3.6 The current proposal is for a smaller building in a similar position to provide a 

double garage with home office above.  The footprint now proposed is 8.2 metres x 
6.2 metres with a ridge height of 4.8 metres.  The roof would be fully hipped with 2 
dormer windows facing Lonsdale Road.  There would be no windows or rooflights in 
the other 3 elevations.  Because of its reduced footprint it would be further from the 
boundaries of the site than previously proposed – it would be 2.6 metres from the 
southern boundary (The Retreat) and 2.5 metres from the western boundary (The 
Spinney). 

 
3.7 The materials for the proposed building are identified as render and “slate tiles”.  

There are no details given on the materials for the dormer windows, garage doors 
or rainwater goods. 

 
 Main Issues 
 
3.8 As with the previous application, the main issues for consideration are: 
  

a) the principle of the development/sustainability; 
b) the impact on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area; and, 
c) the impact on the residential amenity of the occupiers of surrounding properties 

 
 Principle of the development/sustainability 
 
3.9 The site lies within the Settlement Limits of Newton Abbot as identified by Policy 

S21A of the Teignbridge Local Plan (TLP).  Within Settlement Limits Policy 21A 
states that development will be permitted where it is consistent with the provisions 

24



 

 

and policies of the Local Plan.  It is therefore considered that the principle of an 
ancillary residential building on this site could be viewed positively subject to 
compliance with other relevant policy considerations. 

 
 Impact on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area 
 
3.10 In coming to a decision on this application the Council must be mindful of the duty 

as set out in section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990 to pay special attention to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the 
character or appearance of a Conservation Area, and have given it importance and 
weight in the planning balance. 

 
3.11 Policy EN5 of the TLP states that: 
 

 “To protect and enhance the area’s heritage, consideration of development 
proposals will take account of the significance, character, setting and local 
distinctiveness of any affected heritage asset, including…..Listed Buildings, 
Conservation Areas……other archaeological sites….. 

 
Development should respect and draw inspiration from the local historic 
environment responding positively to the character and distinctiveness of the area, 
important historic features, their settings and street patterns. Where appropriate 
development should include proposals for enhancement of the historic environment 
including key views and actions identified in Conservation Area Character 
Appraisals and Management Plans.” 

 
3.12 Policies S1 (Sustainable Development Criteria) an
[...]
is the provision of additional off-street parking to reduce on-
street parking in Lonsdale Road.  However, the property already has a sizeable off-
street parking area that is capable of accommodating several cars, so the public 
benefit of additional parking is very limited. 

 
3.16 The proposed development would fail to preserve the character and appearance of 

the Conservation Area and there would be no public benefit that outweighs the 
harm to the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.  The proposal 
would therefore be contrary to Policies S1, S2 and EN5 of the TLP and the advice 
contained in the NPPF. 

 
 Impact on residential amenity of the occupiers of surrounding properties 
 
3.17 The previous application was refused due to the impact on the residential amenity 

of the occupants of The Retreat and The Spinney.  The reduced size of the building 
will, of course, reduce that impact.  

 
3.18 Policy WE8 of the TLP states that residential outbuildings will be permitted if: 
 

a) the design and materials are complementary to the existing building; 
b) in Conservation Areas the design and materials are also complementary to the 

character of the area; 
c) the scale is appropriate to the existing building and would not: 

i. overdevelop the site or result in the provision of insufficient amenity space 
ii. result in the undue loss of outlook or light to habitable rooms of neighbouring 

properties 
iii. reduce the level of privacy enjoyed by neighbouring properties 
iv. have a dominant or overbearing impact on neighbouring properties or the 

street-scene…. 
 
3.19 Policy S1 requires development proposals to perform well when considering the 

impact on the residential amenity of existing dwellings, particularly privacy, security, 
outlook and natural light.  

 
3.20 The two dwellings whose amenity are affected by the proposal are The Spinney, to 

the west and The Retreat, to the south.  As there are no windows proposed in the 
rear or side 
[...]
undary, and its elevated eaves height, mean 
that it would be a dominant feature when viewed from the amenity area to the west 
of The Retreat (the only really useable area of amenity space available to the 
occupants of this dwelling).  The resultant overbearing impact would adversely 
affect the residential amenity of the occupants of The Retreat. 

 
3.23 The harmful impact on residential amenity in the form of loss of outlook and light to 

The Spinney and the overbearing impact on The Retreat would be contrary to 
Policies S1 and WE8 of the TLP. 

 
 Other matters 
 
3.24 The representations received raise issues relating to drainage, flooding and land 

stability.  These are matters that would properly be considered under the Building 
Regulations. 

 
3.25 The applicants have drawn attention to other planning permissions that have been 

granted in the area, in particular planning permission reference 16/02158/FUL, 
which included a first floor extension above an existing garage at the adjacent 
property (17 Lonsdale Road).  However this was a quite different proposal involving 
the provision of a pitched roof over an existing flat-roofed single garage, and is 
therefore not directly comparable to the current proposal. 

 
 Conclusions 
 
3.26 Although this proposal is significantly reduced in scale from the previously-refused 

proposal it would still have a harmful impact on the appearance of the Conservation 
Area and would adversely affect residential amenity.  It is therefore recommended 
that permission be refused. 

 
4. POLICY DOCUMENTS 
 

Teignbridge Local Plan 2013-2033 
S1A (Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development) 
S1 (Sustainable Development Criteria) 
S2 (Quality Development) 
WE8 (Domestic Extensions, Ancillary Domestic Curtilage Buildings and Boundary 
Treatments) 
EN5 (Heritage Assets) 

 
National Planning Policy Framework 

27



 

 

 
National Planning Practice Guidance 

 
Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

 

[...]
D (DELEGATED DECISION)

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FULL TEXT OF THESE APPEAL DECISIONS IS
AVAILABLE ON THE COUNCIL'S WEBSITE

31

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7a TEIGNMOUTH - 18/00908/FUL - 137-139 Bitton Park Road, Teignmouth - Change of use from retail (Use Class A1) to hot food takeaway (Use Class A5) with ancillary seating, extraction, ventilation equipment and associated external alterations
	7b NEWTON ABBOT - 18/01143/FUL - Foxley House, 18 Lonsdale Road - Garage with office above
	8 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


84

PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 29 AUGUST 2018

Present:

Councillors Smith (Chairman), Austen, Bullivant, Colclough, Dennis, Fusco, Hayes, 
J Hook (was Brodie), Keeling, Kerswell, Nutley, Parker, Prowse, Rollason, Winsor 
and Russell (Reserve)

Members Attendance:
Councillor Clemens

Apologies:
Councillors Clarance, Jones, Mayne, Orme and Pilkington

Officers in Attendance:
Rosalyn Eastman, Principal Planning Officer
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer
Phillip Debidin – Legal Advisor

118. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. (14 votes for, 0 against and 1 abstention). 

119.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman reminded Members that they should not vote on an application
if they are not present at the meeting to hear the entire debate on the
application. The Chairman also welcomed public speakers to the meeting.

120.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

There were no declarations of interest. 

121.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 

The Committee considered the reports of the Business Manager – Strategic
Place, together with comments of public speakers, additional information
reported by the officers and information detailed in the late representations
updates document previously circulated.



Planning Committee (29.8.2018)

85

a)  TEIGNMOUTH - 18/00908/FUL - 137-139 Bitton Park Road, Teignmouth - 
Change of use from retail (Use Class A1) to hot food takeaway (Use Class 
A5) with ancillary seating, extraction, ventilation equipment and 
associated external alterations 

This application was withdrawn from the agenda at the Applicant’s request.

b)  NEWTON ABBOT - 18/01143/FUL - Foxley House, 18 Lonsdale Road - 
Garage with office above 

Public Speaker, Objector – Speaking on behalf of immediate neighbours, the 
proposal would be detrimental to the amenities of neighbours particularly 
overbearing, loss of privacy, overlooking, noise pollution; large plain wall just 2.5 
metres from boundary; loss of light; The Retreat is just 3 metres from the 
boundary and set at a lower level than the application site; garage already floods 
and this will increase flooding and land slippage risk. 

Public Speaker, Supporter – There would be no issues with regards to 
overlooking; the Conservation Office does not object to the principle of the 
garage; traditional materials will be used in keeping with the street scene; single 
storey and same height as the conservatory; and very little shadow will be cast 
from the proposal. 

Comments made by Councillors included:  The proposal would result in a 
detrimental impact on the Conservation Area; overbearing; and detrimental to 
the amenities of immediate neighbours. 

It was proposed by Councillor Parker, seconded by Councillor Prowse and

Resolved 

Permission be refused for the following reasons: 
1. The proposed outbuilding, by reason of its scale, siting and design, does not 
preserve and enhance, and will have a detrimental impact on, the character and 
appearance of the Forde Park Conservation Area. It is therefore considered to 
be contrary to Policies S1 (Sustainable Development Criteria), S2 (Quality 
Development) and EN5 (Heritage Assets) of the Teignbridge Local Plan 2013-
2033 and to the advice contained in the National Planning Policy Framework; 
and, 

2. The proposed building, by reason of its scale, siting and design, will cause a 
loss of amenity to neighbouring residents of The Spinney and The Retreat, 
through its overbearing nature and loss of light and outlook. The application is 
therefore considered to be contrary to Policies S1 (Sustainable Development 
Criteria) and WE8 (Domestic Extensions, Ancillary Domestic Curtilage Buildings 
and Boundary Treatments) of the Teignbridge Local Plan 2013-2033. 
(16 votes for and 0 against)



Planning Committee (29.8.2018)

86

122.  APPEAL DECISIONS 

The Committee noted appeal decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate on
appeals against refusal of planning permission. 

DENNIS SMITH
Chairman


